Chapter 391

(House Bill 1315)

AN ACT concerning

Howard County - Orphans' Court Sessions

Ho. Co. 9–11

FOR the purpose of requiring the Orphans' Court in Howard County to determine when to hold its sessions for the transaction of business.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Estates and Trusts Section 2–106(g) Annotated Code of Maryland (2001 Replacement Volume and 2010 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Estates and Trusts

2-106.

(g) (1) In Charles County, the sessions of the Court shall be held on at least one day each week, as determined by the Court, for the transaction of business.

(2) IN HOWARD COUNTY, THE SESSIONS OF THE COURT SHALL BE HELD AS DETERMINED BY THE COURT FOR THE TRANSACTION OF BUSINESS.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2011.

Approved by the Governor, May 10, 2011.